DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Division of Fire Prevention and Control

8 CCR 1507-11

FIRE SUPPRESSION RULES

STATEMENT OF BASIS, STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AND PURPOSE

Pursuant to Section 24-33.5-1203.5, C.R.S., the Director of the Colorado Division of Fire Prevention and Control shall promulgate rules as necessary to carry out the duties of the Division of Fire Prevention and Control. This rule is proposed pursuant to this authority and is intended to be consistent with the requirements of the State Administrative Procedures Act, Section 24-4-101, et seq., C.R.S.

The purpose of this rule change is several fold. First, the rule change adds clarifying language to the registration renewal requirements and duration of registrations for sprinkler contractors and fitters, in sections 3 and 5, respectively.

Second, the rule change addresses the Division's need to raise two of our fees for services other than fire suppression system plan review and inspection fees under Section 11.1, which is necessary in order for the Division to defray the anticipated costs of the program. With that, this rule change adds clarifying language to the way in which we bill for services rendered to conduct FEMA hotel or motel compliance inspections under Section 11.1.8.

Finally, this rule change allows for general clean-up of grammatical and formatting inconsistencies or errors.

Mike Morgan, Division Director Colorado Department of Public Safety

Division of Fire Prevention and Control

___10/8/2020___

Date of Adoption